

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant Respondent v

Mr L Ramdhanny

Shepherd's Bush Housing Association Limited

Heard at: London Central (by video)

On: 1 August 2022

Before: Employment Judge P Klimov (sitting alone)

Representation:

For the Claimant: Ms B Nunhoo, Solicitor

For the Respondent: Mr S Crawford (of Counsel)

JUDGMENT

- 1. The claimant's application to amend his claims for age, race and disability discrimination is dismissed upon withdrawal.
- 2. The claimant's claims for age, race and disability discriminations are dismissed upon withdrawal.
- 3. The Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to consider the claimant's unfair dismissal and wages claims, which claims are dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.
- 4. The claimant has acted vexatiously and unreasonably by continuing to pursue his claims after 21 April 2022 and must pay to the respondent the sum of £6,800 in respect of the respondent's legal costs.

5. There shall be no wasted costs order against the claimant's representative.

Employment Judge Klimov

1 August 2022

Sent to the parties on:

.01/08/2022

For the Tribunals Office

Notes

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant (s) and respondent(s) in a case.